PLANNING AND ZONING
Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave
Mason City, IA 50401-3254
cgcounty.org/planning

SPECIAL EXCEPTION STAFF REPORT

(641) 421-3075
(641) 421-3110
plz@cgcounty.org

| SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Case No.: 24-02 Hearing Date: January 30, 2024
Staff Contact: Michelle Rush, Zoning Assistant

Applicant Owner

Andy Meyer, Bergland & Cram Christopher M Klitgaard

115 S Delaware Avenue 2046 Rochester Court

Mason City, IA 50401 lowa City, IA 52245

Property Address: 15358 5" Street
Brief Legal Description: Lot 48 & 48A, Clear Lake Methodist Camp
Zoning: R-3 Single Family Residential

Background

The applicant proposes to replace the existing house with a new 2.5-story house (See Figure 1).
The property sits off the intersection of 5™ Street and Asbury Drive in the Bell Harbor

neighborhood on a lake lot.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST*

Structure Request(s) Requirement(s)
House 9’-2.5” front yard setback 18.4’ front yard setback (6.11)
3’ west & east side yard setback | 6’ side yard setback (11.6-B)
24’ rear yard setback 30’ rear yard setback (11.6-C)

*See Figures 2-6

| FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Christopher M. Klitgaard is the owner of the subject property.

. Andy Meyer with Bergland and Cram is applying on behalf of the owner.

2
3. The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential.
4

. The proposed house is 9’-2.5” from the front lot line, 3’ from the west and east side lot

lines, and 24’ from the rear lot line (high water mark of Clear Lake).

5. An 18.4’ front yard setback is required, per the average of front yard setbacks within
200’. A 6’ side yard setback and a 30’ rear yard setback are required in the R-3 District.
6. The application was filed with the Planning and Zoning Office on December 12, 2023.



| ANALYSIS

The Board of Adjustment is provided the power to grant special exception under Section
24.4(A)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. The Board may grant special exception to bulk standards of
the ordinance if, in its judgement, the standards established in Section 24.4(A)(2)(a) are met. In
its review, the Board may attach certain conditions to any special exception granted in order to
observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan and mitigate any potential
impacts that may directly result from the requested special exception.

Discussion of Standards of Review

Strict compliance with the standards governing setback, frontage, height, or other bulk
provisions of this ordinance would result in a practical difficulty upon the owner of such
property and only where such exception does not exceed 50 percent of the particular
limitation or number in question.

The depth of the lot is about 70°. Factoring in setback requirements, this only permits a house
with a minimum width that does not meet the 22’ standard for the size of a dwelling. An
exception is likely needed to build house at all on the lot. The proposed setbacks are equal to
50 percent of the requirement for the front and side yards and further than 50 percent of the
requirement for the rear yard. The standard appears to be met.

The exception relates entirely to a permitted use (principal, special, or accessory) classified by
applicable district regulations, or to a permitted sign or off-street parking or loading areas
accessory to such a permitted use.

A single family home is a principal permitted use in the R-3 District. The standard appears to be
met.

The practical difficulty is due to circumstances specific to the property and prohibits the use of
the subject property in a manner reasonably similar to that of other property in the same
district.

The practical difficulty is primarily due to the short depth of the lot, preventing a house to be
built within minimum requirements. The proposed house is roughly consistent with the general
size of houses in the vicinity. The standard appears to be met.

A grant of the special exception applied for, or a lesser relaxation of the restriction than
applied for, is reasonably necessary due to practical difficulties related to the land in question
and would do substantial justice to an applicant as well as to other property owners in the
locality.

As aforementioned, the depth of the lot prevents a reasonably sized house to be constructed
onsite and is a borderline hardship. The standard appears to be met.



Such practical difficulties cannot be overcome by any feasible alternative means other than
an exception.

A house can only be built with an exception being granted and would otherwise be prohibited
under the zoning standards. The standard appears to be met.

Relief can be granted in a manner that will not alter the essential character of the locality.

There will be no change to the character of the area as a result of this request. The standard
appears to be met.

Discussion of Potential Impacts to Immediate Area

There are no foreseeable negative impacts from the proposed house. The proposed house will
improve views to the lake for neighbors because the house will be further from the lakeshore.
Even though the proposed house is closer to the road, it will not create a safety hazard for
traffic or be unreasonably close to the street.

Staff Conclusions and Recommendation
The proposed house appears to meet all six standard of review. Staff recommends approval.

BOARD DECISION

The Board of Adjustment may consider the following alternatives:

Alternatives
1. Grant the requested special exception subject to any condition as deemed necessary by
the Board.

2. Grant relief less or different from the requested special exception.
3. Deny the requested special exception.

The following motions are provided for the Board’s consideration:

Provided motion of approval:

e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to approve the special
exception as requested by Andy Meyer on behalf of Christopher Klitgaard subject to the
following conditions:

1. All construction shall comply with the site plan submitted with the application.
2. No construction shall begin until a Zoning Permit has been issued by the Planning
and Zoning Office.

Provided motion of denial:

e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to deny the special
exception as requested by Andy Meyer on behalf of Christopher Klitgaard for the
following reasons:

[STATE REASONS FOR DENIAL]




EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1:
Exhibit 2:
Exhibit 3:
Exhibit 4:

Figures

Special Exception Application

Site plan, renderings, and diagrams
Aerial photo of site



Figure 1
Looking at the location of the proposed house

December 20, 2023, J. Robbins
Figure 2
Lookﬂing westerly along the front lot line
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Figure 3
Looking eastrl along the front lot line

| B i : : N S spury )
] = F [l I3 3 : #@ 2

December 20, 202, J. Robbins
Figure 4
Looking nrtherly along the west side lot line
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Figure 5
_L_opig no[therl along the east side lot line _
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

APPLICATION

Date Filed Date Set for Hearing Case Number:

Applicant Name: ANDY MEYER Phone: 641.423.6349 E-Mail: ANDYM@BERGLANDANDCRAM.COM

Mailing Address: 115 S DELAWARE AVE, MASON CITY, IA

Property Owner Name: CHRIS KLITGAARD Phone: 319.621.7249 E-Mail: CHRIS.KLITGAARD@GMAIL.COM
Property Owner Address: 2046 ROCHESTER CT, IOWA CITY, IA, 52245

Property Description (Not to be used on legal documents): Parcel # 052240302400 Township 001

Property Address: 156358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR, CLEAR LAKE, IA Zoning: RESIDENTIAL, R-3

Brief Legal Description:

LOT FORTY-EIGHT (48) AND LOT FORTY-EIGHT A (48A), AND INCLUDING THE REAL ESTATE LYING BETWEEN THE
HIGH WATER LINE OF CLEAR LAKE AND FORTY-EIGHT (48), ALL IN THE CLEAR LAKE METHODIST CAMP, CLEAR
LAKE, IOWA, LOCATED IN SECITON TWENTY-TWO (22), TOWNSHIP NINETY-SIX (96) NORTH, RANGE TWENTY-TWO
(22) WEST OF THE 5TH P.M.

Project Description Decision Date:
NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE APPROXIMATELY 3,500 SQFT, 2.5 STORIES, WITH TANDEM STALL GARAGE.

Special Exception(s) Requested (As cited on results from denied Zoning Permit Application)

ALLOWANCE TO BUILD 9'-2 1/2" FROM FRONT YARD (STREET) PROPERTY LINE, 23' FROM REAR YARD (LAKE),
3'0" FT ON THE WEST SIDELOT, AND 3'0" ON THE EAST SIDELOT FROM PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO
SHARED ACCESS HOA LOT.

Criteria Justifying Special Exception under Standards for Review (You may add more details in the Additional Information)

THE VARIANCE REQUEST IS BEING MADE TO ACCOMDOATE A NEW HOME THAT IS
SIMILAR OR AVERAGE IN SIZE TO OTHER NEW HOMES IN THIS NEIGHBORHOOD. THE
VARIANCE ACCOMDATES THE GARAGE PROJECTING INTO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK ON
THE EAST AND WEST SIDES. THE REMAINDER OF THE WEST SIDE OF THE HOME
MAINTAINS A 5-0" SIDEYARD SETBACK AND THE REMAINDER OF THE EAST MAINTAINS A
5'-9" SETBACK ASIDE FROM THE CHIMNEY PROJECTION. STREET SIDE IS 9'2 1/2" TO
GENERALLY ALIGN WITH AVERAGING NEIGHBORING HOMES AND THE LAKESIDE IS 23

lamthe L] Owner L1 contract Purchaser ZOther(Explain) OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

of the property affected.

I, the applicant, being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner, or that | am authorized and empowered to make affidavit for the owner,
who makes the accompanying application; gnd that the information grovided is true and correct and actual construction will proceed in accordance
with the purposes herein stated and any cahliitions and/or requiremet¥s tife Board of Adjustment may stipulate. The Planning & Zoning staff and
Board of Adjustment members are also gifel} permissigh to enter thf apgli property in reviewing this Application. !

Applicant Signature Date 12.1223




NoTE

VERFYALL JOBSITE BEFORE

CHRIS KLITGAARD RESI

15358 5TH ST
CLEAR LAKE, IOWA

ARCHITECTURAL
TILE SHEET
SITEPLAN
FLOOR PLAN
FLOOR PLAN
3D IMAGES
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS
ROOF PLAN

AcousTER

L]

]

wsonETi oA s

i gyggeeensy

i

D>mm_»m<_>._._ozm

-

BEAGLAND + CRAM

sechitecture | planning 1 intariors

115 South Delaware Ave
Mason City, lowa 50401
L 6414236349
1, 6414237514
e info@berglandandcram com
www.berglandandcram.com

CHRIS KLITGAARD
KLITGAARD RESIDENCE

15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, IA

PRELIMINARY
NOTFOR
CONSTRUCTION
KLITGAARD RESIDENCE 11.29.2023
15380 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR

COPYRIGHT 2023

DRAWN BY:
DWR/PMGA

REVISIONS

PAOJECT #
22012

TITLE SHEET

A000.1

1 OF 9




NOTE CONTRACTGR SHALL VERF YALL JOBSITE BEFORE.

BERGLAND + CRAM

arehitecturs ¢ planning 1 intariary

.
e. info@berglandandcramcom
www.berglandendcram com

REQUIRED B FPiAL GRADE.

| SITE GENERAL NOTES

CHRIS KLITGAARD

KLITGAARD RESIDENCE

15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, IA

PRELIMINARY
NOTFOR
CONSTRUCTION
1129.2023

COPYRIGHT 2023

._JJm_ E PLAN

S TR

DRAWN BY.
AM

REVISIONS

PROJECT #
22012

SITE PLAN

A110.1

1 OF 9




SHALLVERFYALL JOBSITE BEFORE

NOTE:

115 South Delaware Ave
Mason City, lowa 50401

v borglandandcram com

UNEXCAVATED - SLAB ON GRADE

o FOORTRUSS
SPACING BY NFG.

CHRIS KLITGAARD

KLITGAARD RESIDENCE

15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, |IA

UNEXCAVATED - SLAB ON GRADE

__ FLOOR TRUSS
SPACIG BY MFG.

B PRELIMINARY

FLOOR DRAN. DRAN TO SANITARY SEWER PER CODE.

2. FLOOR DRAN AT MECHANICAL ROOM. COORDIMATE FINAL LOCATION AND NOTFOR
REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICALPLUMBING SUBCOHTRACTOR. CONSTRUCTION
3 SEALED SUMP PIT. IE 1TO ITERIOR ORAD TILE AT PERMETER FOOTHGS. 11.29.2023

'COGRDIATE WITH MECHANIEAL SUSCGNTRAGTGR. PROVIOE VENTING FOR

RADCH GAS REMOVAL, VERFY £ AL LOCATION WITH WECHANICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR.
COPYRIGHT 2023
‘/’4 \’4 & connECTION,
[1]FOUNDATION PLAN A 2 |FIRST FLOOR [\ . ATONEN CABNETS. AT CASEWORK, AND APPLICES rORRETERDAGE DRAWN BY:
= o — p= ONLY, FRIAL CARNET DESIGN AND LAYOUT BY GANERKABNET SUB-
=10 - e Ero CONTRACTOR/DESIGNER. AN
=7 8> APPROXIMATE TELEVISION PLACEMENT BY OWNER, VERFY HEKHT, SZE, AND REVISIONS
¥ & CONNECTION REGUREMENTS WITH OWNER.
7. APPROAMATE LOCATION OF EXTERIGR HOSE BI3. VERIFY HOT AND COLD
1. RENFORCE AL PIEK FOOTNGS SHOWN WITH #4 BANS AT ¥ 0., BOTH 5. COMPACY ALL SOLS AHD FLLS UNDER SLABS To M. OF 553 PROCTOR. LOCATIONS WITH ONNERARCHITECT.
Wavs, DESIGN OF ALL STRUCTURAL CONC. SLABS SHALL BE THE.
RESPONSIBLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, ® " NDICATE: ASNOTED,
2 ALL BULDNG PERIMETER FOOTNGS TO BE 16" DEEP BY I WIDE PER 4. EXTERIGR WALL DMENSKNS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE OF FRAUNG.
SHOVN CONDITIONS AND AT REGURED PGIT LOAD LOCATIONS 6. ALL FOOTIGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOR 2900 PSF SOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NGTED. 4, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. VERIFY FNAL PROOUCT, LOCATION, AND
GETERMINED BY TRUSS WANUFACTURER, VERFY W/ ARCHITECT FOR BEARNG CAPACITY ASSUWED, NOTIFY ARCHITECT ¥ DFFERENT. 1. WPDOW AND DOOR SIZES ARE BASED On ANDERSEN 400 NFRASTRUCTURE RECUREMENTS WITH SUPPLER, NSTALLER. AND OWNER.
'ADECUATE BEARIG CONDITIONS TO CARRY THE DETERRED LoADS. CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED THAT WGULD ALTER THE WNTEGATY OF SERES A5 CALLED GUT ON THE DRAWNGS. VERIFY BRAND, 5. PAOVIDE BLOCKNG FOR WALL MGUNTED IATURES AND z
REFFORCE ALL EXTERIOR WALL FOOTNGS WITH 3 #4 BARS RUKGN NG BEARNG CALCULATIONS. 'COLGR, AND PTENS Wi OANER AND ARCHITECT. FURNISHINGS, VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH OWNERARCHITECT. 10, CUSTOM BUIY RAILIG 5YSTEM, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL DESIGH WITH
LONGITUDIMALLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE FIMAL VERFICATION OF ALL OWNER/ARCH.
7. DESIONLADS ASSUMED: FLOOR 80 PSF, ROGF 45 PSF. OO0 AND CONCRETE DPENNGS WITH WHNDON AND 8. FLOOR SLAB HEIGHTS SHALL BE MODIFED AT LOGATIONS WHERE. H
3. ALL BEANS, COLUNNS, AND BEARNO CCNDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED DOOR MANUFACTURER FOR PROPER CLEARANCE. ROUGH CHOSEN FLOOR MATERILS DICTATE RECESSES FOR FLUSH ii 17 ConThueus THERENED
PG PRELIPIARY OESIGN . CCHTRAETOR SHALL BE AESPONSIBLE FOR 5. COLUMN PONT LGADS ARE NDICATED ON THE DRAWNGS. ALL ‘GPENNG DMENSICS AS SHOWN O THE ORAWVNGS ARE TRANSIONS. " LoAD BEARNG CoLUMNS.
VERFYING ALL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS NDIATED On THE SE BASEMENT COLUUNS UNDER BEAWS ARE T0 8E STEEL. FOR GENERAL DESIG LAYOUT ONLY. SEE ELEVATIONS AND. -
DRAWHIGS WITH FPYAL DESKGH BY BEAM SUPPLERS. SUPPLIERMANUFACTURER TO VERIFY SCE MOICATEDAND BEARHG ECHEDULES FOR UNIT IOENTI KCATICH NUMBERS. 7. MAMN FLOOR FRAUNG TOBE {2 RECESSED FLOOR AT SHADED AREAFOR ZERO ENTRY SHOWER ASOVE. VERIFY
PLATE REGUREUENTS AS APPRGPRITE TO CONFORM WITH FNAL SECOND FLOOR FRAMNGTO. DEPTH OF FLGOR DEPRESSIGN WITH AL FL GGRHO MATERIL
4. ALL STRUCTURAL BEAMS, FLOOR JOIST. AND AOF TRUSS DESIGN T0 8E STRUCTURAL WOOD DESKH, L CONTRACTGR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLANCE WITH ALL WANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIGN.
8 MANUFACTURER. UANUFACTURER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, LGCAL, STATE, AND RATIGHAL BULDING CODES AS 5. COMPUTER NETWORKING, CABLE/SOUND SYSTEM, AND NTERCOM - PROJECT &
STATE. AND NATIONAL CGOES A5 REUIRED AND FURISH CALCULATION 5. BEAM MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSISLE FOR FINAL DESIGN AND REGURED. SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH GANER AND COORDRATED WITH /i3 FREPLAGE TO BE NSTALLED. MAXE AND ODEL SELECTED BY OWNER AND
45 MAY BE REQUIRED 8Y CODE ENFORCEMBIT OFFICALS. MANUFACTURE ALL CGNNECTION S ASSOCIATED WITH UICROLAM BEAMS, ASSOCIATED SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLICRS. VERIFEG WITH ARCHITECT. FRANING T0 ADJUST SASED O SELECTION 22012
NOTIY ARCHITECT WITH ANY SUBSTANTVE CHANGES THAT WOULD. 3. ITERIOR WAL DNENSIONS ARE T FACE OF GYP UNLESS
‘COMPROMISE THE NTENT OF THESE DRAWKGS. OTHERWISE NGTED. © venTean
. S0 SMOKE DETECTC FLOORFLAN
. ALL FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS USED ON ThiS PAOIECT SHALL MEET xE DETECTOR
TSNS RE GENERAL NOTES
3 |STRUCTURAL NOTES 5 |KEYED NOTES -
e 2 - A220.1
3 OF 9




HOTE CONTRACTOR SHALLVERF YALL JOBSITE EEFORE

www.berglandandcram.com

’ Ve
¢

i . '
A RoouATIE huss : .
F: i P . N i e foes e v
ﬁ ‘ :
sk 2s
S s z
1 o == ¥ H
4 52 ' L
ol aE &
. rooRmusy | E O
Q% ROOM ATTE TRUSS
1 . = oacna svur, ~ = T
' LLl m
¢ o c
" ' I < <
i 5 i | T ) =
o L L] — i
L L] e R E ; = w w Sy
i — e — EC &<
utis Al g { — | ! 2 -
ad v x D = o
i ; — ; @ 2k
g2 < : : €@ ru
S & .
ed : ] G w O
; & ot . : Il
' 9 " N~y ) o] s
3 : = 2
)l\,,r
= R =
2 2y ha
N £ i1 A
L EH i £
i
§5 5
AOL“V\A <
Il L r
1 FLOOR DRABL DRAN TO SANITARY SEWER PER CODE. Txm:;_z>z<
-~ 1 FLOGR DRAN AT MECHANKCAL ROCM, COORDINATE FIHAL LOCATION AND NOT FOR
R \‘I \‘ REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAUPLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR. CONSTRUCTION
1 |SECOND FLOO [\ (\ - seneren roamics. 120,202
= i ey I
v coranear i MEESSIAL
SUBCONTRACTOR, COPYRIGHT 2023
§ APPRORATE LOCATRA O RURED 4 TLE FOR DONISPOUT COHNECTIN,
s BINETS, BUILT-H CASEWGRE, AND APPLIANCES FOR REFERENCE. DRAWN BY.
WA S bt e
T
4 APPROMMATE TELEVISION PLACEMENT BY GWNER, VERF f HEKGHT SCE. AND. REVISIONS
O e e
. APPROIMATELOCATIN o EXTEROR S BB VERWY KGT AN CGkD
R o e
S —— :
e - ORATES AANSITER B FCGTIG A G FUNEATN VAL KZNGTED
2 AL ssnoNGrEAMETER FOOINGS 0 ] ECHANEAL ECUPENT JERIY AL PRODUT,LOGATEN, I
SHOWMN CONDITIONS AND AT REQUIRED. € ALLFOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOML 2000 P SF SOR 4 B DFRASTRUCTURE REGUREMENTS WITH SUPPLIER, NSTALLER , AND OWNER.
S BTN e A e
ADEQUATE BEARRIG COND(TINS TO CARRY THE DETERMIED CONOITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED THAT WOULO ALTER THE INTEGAITY OF I8 10 CUSTOM BUILT RAILING SYSTEM, CONTRACTOR TG VERIFY FINAL DESIGN WITH
e S A A ety . Garuiuo
Ry ;
L CONTIUOUS THEKENED S48 AGER NTER LOAD SEARNG WALLSA4D
3. ALL BEANS, COLUMNS AHO BEARIG CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED 4. FLOCR SLAB HEIGHTS SHALL BE MODIFIED AT LOCATIONS WHERE . LCAD BEARING COLUMNS.
e e Yt fon ! T A
e C et ML e e it {7 RECESSED 1LOO AT SUADED AREA TGN ZERO DNTRY SHOWER ABOUE VERI T
LT i DSk v e R 2 AR
* FLATE RECUREWENTZ AS AR PROPRIATE TO CONFORM WITH FHAL o AR HCOR AR TE N cepmior 10N WTH FIUAL FLGOTR W
4, ALL STRUCTURAL BEAMS FLOOR JOIST, AND ROGF TRUS S DESIGN TO BE STRUCTURAL WOOD DESIGH, SECOND FLOOR FRANNGTO. - PROJECT #
B, 2 conmacronsnespas 1. PREPLACE TOBE NATALLED, Mant D WGOELSELECTED Y NER D
STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AS REQUIRED AND FURNISH CALCULATION 5. BEAM MANUFAGTURER SHALL BE RESPONSEBLE FOR FINAL DESIGN AND. LOCAL STATE AND NATION) o, COMPUTER NETWOAKNG, SABLE/SOUND SYSTEM. AND NTERCOM VERFIED WITH ARCHITECT. FRAMNG TO ADJUST BASED ON SELECTION. NNOJ N
AR A X R : et R e e T e A
B B
(COMPROMISE THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWNGS. 1, NTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF GYP UNLESS S FLOOR PLAN
19, ALL TRUSSES AND JOISTS USED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET OHERPENTIED:, =
i Lneonse o ) - -
3 |STRUCTURAL NOTES |4 |GENERAL NOTES 5 KEYED NOTES o200
4 OF 9




SHALLVERFY AL

JOBSITE BEFORE

_H_mo VIEW - NE

Emc VIEW - SW

@wo VIEW - SE

Ewo VIEW - NW

BERGLAND + CRAM

arehitecturs 1 planning | intariors

115 Souh Delawars Ave
Mason Ciy. lowa 50401

e. inlo@berglandandcram com

CHRIS KLITGAARD

KLITGAARD RESIDENCE
15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, IA

PRELIMINARY
NOTFOR
CONSTRUCTION
11.29.2023

COPYRIGHT 2023

DRAWN BY:
AM

REVISIONS

PROJECT #
22012

30 IMAGES

A410.1

5 OF 9




3

HOTE CONTRACTOR SHALLVERF Y ALL 1OBSITE BEFOR

mmzn_.bzu + CRAM

5 THIRD FLOOR
/ o 20 T Em 4

Ll e || ==l = Il‘l_ﬁ._v ||||| THROFLOOR 4, ||‘1\% |,||||

== |m
= o
{ :
——— -, - s
=
=—
PO ]
e e LA : == = k& e — - —EEIAR e 1]
e e L )
P z
o g
1 |EAST ELEVATION "9 |NORTH ELEVATION o— < o
(2 JNORT » Is
W L oy
w
EC aof
2 =@
20 5 g
@ x4
5} M 50
©
0
G 3
L
S : % ] = -
_ = 3
————- ——— e RO —— gt Gt N - — RS
s en st
g ! s
" : Rar ]
< . T .-
S - USREE LS d " o _ ____SECONDFLOOR 4 S R PR \ [AREER L TR - — - - SEQONDALOOH
= e e W TTE P 3 G
: e e e o
e eru = ;
= 1l PRELIMINARY
] = 4%% i NOTFOR
=) kIT.r.Ir_I_.tJI»1‘I_JIi1F1I|+ = o 2 CONSTRUCTION
e o i = e - = 11.29.2023
. a o
i 3 = P COPYRIGHT 2023
e T e e 5 e i B e | e ] — FESIFLO0 4 _ = o s B e S i ey s 4 _ —FIRSTFLOOR 4
LT DRAWN BY
4 | I | L =1} I = At
REVISIONS
4 |WEST ELEVATION "3 |SOUTH ELEVATION
T T0 L e
o oK TR~ SERT BCARD
ARG SOFTTT TP ARouiD
F ron
LR AND TEXTURE WITH OHNERARCHITECT, HSTALL - LE 0N ALL ELEVATIONS 1 A 18 BORAL
el seLow Al sorms T
A% NOTE SEE AGOF PLA FOR DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER
HEORMATICH PROJECT #
extemo L UTSDE ANG HSIDE WALL CORNERS AKD WHOOW 22012
ERIOR TRIM - FASCIA BOARD PANTED T0 MATCH GUTTER ANO SOFFIT- TP Sxrenion
EGF WHDOW HEADS AND SKLS (TTP.. ELEVATIONS
A420.1
|5 KEYED NOTES - ELEVATIONS o
6 OF 9




SHALLVERFYALL JOBSITE BEFORE

3 AND + C
M % W A 1 planning 1

115 South Delaware Ave
Masan City, lowa 50401
L 641.423.6349

_ . _.i_..B.::

d e info@berglandandcram com

EH_ ) ‘www.berglandandcram.com

= _ & =4 .
—

1 |KITCHEN ELEVATION - WEST 2 |KITCHEN ELEVATION - SOUTH

I =TT

ISLAND ELEVATION Em)._.I 1 ELEVATION 5 |LAUNDRY ELEVATION
ECERE

EGR bv W =10 V=TT

6 |MASTER BATH ELEVATION 7 |BATH ELEVATION 8 _m>.:._ ELEVATION

o =10 W =10 ESERR

CHRIS KLITGAARD

KLITGAARD RESIDENCE

15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, IA

OPENTO BELOW

hasTEn 2

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
11.29.2020

I

i
i

COPYRIGHT 2023

DRAWN BY:
Author

REVISIONS

B

nes sam || eams neo
i ] £

=

PROJECT #
22012

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

g |FIRST FLOOR - FURNITURE PLAN 10|SECOND FLOOR - FURNITURE PLAN 11|THIRD FLOOR - FURNITURE PLAN A420.2

V=TT V=TT V=TT

7 OF 8




NOTE CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERFTALL

SECOND FLOOR

s ail

FIRST FLOOR
o _ __ _PLATE
.17

|

(7 ]BUILDING mmoq%z

,,lmgmc__._u_zo SECTION

S

THRDELOOR 4

|\|8.3;

SECONDFLOOR

q_mc_r_u_zo SECTION
[l

T =10

NOTE:

JOBSITE BEFGRE

=

BERGLAND + CRAM
srehitectus ing 1 intariars

CHRIS KLITGAARD
15358 5TH ST, BELL HARBOR
CLEAR LAKE, 1A

L
@)
ps
L
Q
N
L
i
a
<
O]
E
|
=

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION
11.29.2022

COPYRIGHT 2023

DRAWN BY.
AIM

REVISIONS

PROJECT &
22012

BUILDING SEGTIONS

A510.1

8 OF 9




NOTE. CONTRACTOR SHALLVERFYALL JOBSITE BEFORE

GLAND + CR

1 planning © Interiors

115 South Delaware Ave
Mason City, lowa 50401
L 6414236349
1, 6414227514
e info@berglandandcram.com

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY.
FLASH ALL ROGF PENETRATIONS, CURBS.
CRICKETS. ETC, A5 REQUIRED FOR A WATEATIGHT
CONDITION ANG PER MANUFACTURERS.
'RECOMMENDATIGNS T0 MANTAN FULL ROOF
WARRANTY.

2. VALLEY FLASHNG TO BE ITERWOVEN FEERGLASS
SHINGLES OR EXPOSED NETAL VALLEYS AT
CONTRAGTOR'S OPTION. VERF Y WITH OWNER.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND

LOCATIONS. INSTALL PER MANUFAGTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS,

LA e e 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE AND

(EAVE AND RAXE). COLOR SELECTICH BY OWNER,

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALLVERF Y ALL
MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS THAGUGH THE ROOF
WITH MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR PRICA TO
INSTALLATION OF ROGFING MATERIALS,

[ 4 |GENERAL NOTES-ROOF

stoee || siope

TR TR e

“1 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND NSTALLNEW 5°» 3*

st DOWNSPOUTS ARE NOT SHOWN G THIS DRAWNG AHD SHOULD BE
s VERIFIED AT THE <ITE WITH GRADE DRANAGE TO PAGVIDE PROPER
siorE DISCHARGE AT GRADE. COLOR A3 SELECTED BY OWHER.

ﬁmm..m YY

LU
i R A e i Z
i MAHUFAGTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO UANTAM WATERTIGHT
DI AND FULL WARRANTY. COLOR AHD TYPE OF SHRVGLE SHALL [T Q
BEAS SELECTED BY OWNER. m
Ol R Y o L a a g
. ¥ o —
= waTH mn_ww_.wuoow - 5 . OPENING FOR BALANCED AR FLOW THROUGH ATTIC SPACE. < ) s f Aln..
\ 5 (4. DOTTED LNE MOICATES OUTSIDE FACE OF WAL SHEATHIG BELOW., W i = uj
s SEEWALL SECTIONS AND BETARS £ R ADOITINAL BFORMATIN. =
5 C &
: i 5 @3
5 5o | . - 5 |KEYED NOTES - ROOF PLAN °n t&
S e H -~ i T . 1 (22}
E D | ISR s . x (C T m
S H I =
& i (&) M in O
: i =7 2
3 ' o
3 -t (O] 3
3 ]
3 = -
= -
= 5 ; <
g ‘ : gz i
] i 3 i & @
—ie e SECONDFLOOR S|y gt e n
e - — s He BE
1/ 7 v
FIRST FLOCR i . . E siore | siore X
s ol - U ] ||
2 H 7 H
+1 A
3 y s T T
: N
$ PRELIMINARY
B : NOT FOR
e 3 3 _mwoqu PLAN CONSTRUCTION
E : e 11292023
E 2 COPYRIGHT 2023
2 DRAWN BY:
AM
REVISIONS
PROJECT #
22012
ROOF PLAN
AB20.1
1 |WALL SECTION 2 |WALL SECTION
2= T =VT 9 OF 9







-
\‘ '
¢ .

’
B I’ /’
> 94 :
.
=
&
&



	Klitgaard - staff report
	Klitgaard - application
	Klitgaard - site plan-diagrams
	Klitgaard - parcel highlight

